The management has engaged an auditor to audit the financial results of Chokdee for
the financial year ended 31 December 2020 for consolidation purposes. This has
resulted additional share of loss of S$448,634 and share of other comprehensive
income of $33,446 being adjusted and accounted for during the financial year ended
31 December 2020.

(iii) The comparative figures were restated due to an understatement of consultancy fees

amounted to S$72,638 on the Company’s financial statements for the financial year ended
31 December 2020.

(iv) The management prepares individual financial statement of the Company by applying the

equity method of accounting to its investment in associate at the Company level.

NAUTICAWT LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 95

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

30. Comparative figures (Continued)

The effects of the restatements are summarised below.

Statements of Financial Position

 Company

As
previously

reported
As

represented Restatement As restated

31 December

2020
31 December

2020
31 December

2020

 US$ S$ S$ S$

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investments in subsidiaries 2,274,470 3,007,077 (413,287) 2,593,790

 2,274,470 3,007,077  2,593,790

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 143,576 199,767 (15,305) 184,462

Cash and bank balances 73,303 96,914  96,914

 216,879 296,681  281,376

Total assets 2,491,349 3,303,758  2,875,166

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 12,075,892 16,268,642  16,268,642

Other capital reserve 2,275,020 3,064,907  3,064,907

Share options reserve 108,639 146,358  146,358
Foreign currency translation

reserve - (71,133) 85,457 14,324

Accumulated losses (12,265,237) (16,498,858) (571,382) (17,070,240)

Total equity 2,194,314 2,909,916  2,423,991

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 297,035 393,842 57,333 451,175

Total liabilities 297,035 393,842  451,175

Total equity and liabilities 2,491,349 3,303,758  2,875,166

NAUTICAWT LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 96

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

30. Comparative figures (Continued)

The effects of the restatements are summarised below. (Continued)

Statements of Comprehensive Income

 Company

As
 previously

audited
As

represented Restatement As restated

 2020 2020  2020

 US$ S$ S$ S$

Continuing operations

Revenue  - -  -

Cost of sales - -  -

Gross profit - -  -

Other income 223,286 307,735  307,735

Administrative expenses (505,827) (697,137) (108,641) (805,778)

Share of loss of an associate - - (496,187) (496,187)

Loss before income tax (282,541) (389,402)  (994,230)

Income tax expense - -  -

Loss for the year from continuing
operations (282,541) (389,402)  (994,230)

Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from

discontinued operations - -  -

Loss for the financial year (282,541) (389,402)  (994,230)

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange differences on

translation of foreign
operations, net of tax  - - 66,497 66,497

Effect of change in presentation
currency - (37,503) 18,960 (18,543)

Item that will not be
reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

Share of other comprehensive
income of an associate - - 33,446 33,446

Total other comprehensive
income for the financial year - (37,503)  81,400

Total comprehensive income for
the financial year (282,541) (426,905)  (912,830)

Loss per share

From continuing operation:

Basic and diluted (0.04) (0.05)  (0.13)

NAUTICAWT LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 97

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

30. Comparative figures (Continued)

The effects of the restatements are summarised below. (Continued)

Statements of Comprehensive Income (Continued)

 Group

As previously

reported
As

represented Restatement As restated

 2020 2020  2020

 US$ S$ S$ S$

Continuing operations

Revenue  - -  -

Cost of sales - -  -

Gross profit - -  -

Other income 8,941 12,323  12,323

Administrative expenses (515,827) (686,336) (108,641) (794,977)

Share of loss of an associate (85,016) (117,170) (379,017) (496,187)

Loss before income tax (591,902) (791,183)  (1,278,841)

Income tax expense - -  -

Loss for the year from continuing
operations (591,902) (791,183)  (1,278,841)

Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from discontinued

operations, net of tax 633,086 872,527  872,527

Loss for the financial year 41,184 81,344  (406,314)

Other comprehensive income
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations, net of tax 88,164 121,509 (55,012) 66,497
Reclassified to profit or loss on disposal

of subsidiaries (144,329) (220,692)  (220,692)
Effect of change in presentation

currency - (48,686) 19,137 (29,549)

Item that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss

Share of other comprehensive income
of an associate - - 33,446 33,446

Total other comprehensive income for
the financial year (56,165) (147,869)  (150,298)

Total comprehensive income for the
financial year (14,981) (66,525)  (556,612)

Loss for the financial year

attributable to:

Owners of the Company

Loss from continuing operations (591,902) (791,183)  (1,278,841)

Profit from discontinued operations 633,086 872,527  872,527

 41,184 81,344   (406,314)

Total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company (14,981) (66,525)  (556,612)

NAUTICAWT LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 98

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

Trade and other receivables (80,517) 15,304 (65,213)

Trade and other payables (755,672) 57,334 (698,338)

Cash used in operations (1,521,003)  (1,521,003)

Income tax paid -   -

Net cash used in operating activities (1,521,003)  (1,521,003)

Investing activities

Acquisition of an associate (2,150,489)  (2,150,489)
Proceeds from disposal of investment in

subsidiaries  295,412  295,412

Net cash used in investing activities (1,855,077)  (1,855,077)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (3,376,080)  (3,376,080)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of

financial year 3,472,994  3,472,994

Exchange difference on cash and bank balances -  -

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial
year  96,914  96,914

NAUTICAWT LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 100

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

30. Comparative figures (Continued)

The effects of the restatements are summarised below. (Continued)

Statement of cash flows (Continued)

 Group

As
previously

reported
As

 represented Restatement As restated

 2020 2020  2020

 US$ S$ S$ S$

Operating activities

Loss before income tax

- continuing operation (591,902) (791,183) (487,658) (1,278,841)

- discontinued operations 716,618 987,652  987,652

 124,716 196,469  (291,189)

Adjustments for:
Allowance for impairment loss on

investment in an associate - - 36,003 36,003

Amortisation of intangible assets 23,367 32,204  32,204
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 606,861 836,382  836,382

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 110,369 152,112  152,112

Finance cost 275,808 380,122  380,122
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment (254) -  -

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries 38,722 53,368  53,368

Share of loss of an associate 85,016 117,170 379,017 496,187

Written off of trade receivables - 2,486  2,486

Rent concession - (54,537)  (54,537)

Operating cash flows before working
capital changes 1,264,605 1,715,776  1,643,138

Working capital changes:

Trade and other receivables (7,092,101) (10,179,695) 15,304 (10,164,391)

Trade and other payables 6,228,252 8,986,709 57,334 9,044,043

Inventories 157,020 216,407  216,407
Change in trade bills discounted with

recourse (121,953) (168,077)  (168,077)

Cash generated from operations 435,823 571,120  571,120

Income tax paid (11,216) (15,458)  (15,458)

Net cash generated from operating
activities 424,607 555,662  555,662

NAUTICAWT LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 101

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

30. Comparative figures (Continued)

The effects of the restatements are summarised below. (Continued)

Statement of cash flows (Continued)

 Group

As